CONTRACT AMENDMENT
CONTRACT NAME: INMATE TELEPHONE AND VIDEO VISITATION
AMENDMENT NUMBER: 7

This amendment is made to Inmate Telephone and Video Visitation (Contract) between the State of North
Dakota, acting through its Information Technology Depariment in cooperation with the Office of
Management and Budget State Procurement Office (STATE), and Securus Technologies, LLC
(CONTRACTOR).

The parties agree to the following terms and conditions and expressly agree that if any of the following
terms and conditions conflict with any of the terms and conditions of the Contract, then, notwithstanding
any term in the Contract, the following terms and conditions govern and control the rights and obligations

of the parties.
The parties agree to amend the Contract as follows:

The following language is added to the Scope of Services:

CONTRACTOR will procure and deploy the equipment in the table below in a manner to be mutually
agreed by the parties. STATE will be solely responsible for the cost of any fiber runs required to operate

the equipment.

This Amendment Number 7 shall be voidable by the STATE if the STATE has not received the equipment

identified below from the CONTRACTOR by December 30, 2020.

Material: QTY: Cost:
FORTINET, NETWORK SECURITY APPLIANCE, FORTIGATE FG-100E 1 $4098.02
ADTRAN, DUAL MOUNTING TRAY, 1700508F1 1 $265.40
CABLE, FIBER, LC/LC 3MM 50/125 OM3 ,COMPULINK | 1 $39.92
#LCCLCCP50+D1DUPLEX-2-LCLC-Z50RAT, 1 METER

FORTINET, 8 PORT L2/L3 NETWORK SWITCH, PoE+, 65 W, FORTISWITCH FS- | 1 $619.40
108E-POE, FC-10-WP18E-311-02-36

FORTINET, 24 PORT L2/L3 NETWORK SWITCH, PoE+, 370 W, FS-224D-FPOE | 1 $2085.00
SERVER, NSD2, TCS 036-01664-001, EMBEDDED SYSTEMS, WALL/SHELF 1 $978.50
MOUNTABLE

RUCKUS BUNDLE KIT, INCLUDES 1 ZONEFLEX R600 WIRELESS ACCESS &2 | 6 $4814.60
SMARTZONE 100 LICENSE AND SUPPORT

JOINT KIOSK TERMINAL W/ KEYBOARD, 88000-90100-01 1 $4137.00
TRANSCEIVER, TN-SFP-SX-A, TEXAS 2 $83.36
Network Engineering, warranty, maintenance, licensing and support $9754.00

Page1of2



Setup, Configuration, Travel and Securus labor cost

$11,908.80

Total

$38,784.00

CONTRACTOR will invoice STATE a fixed fee of $38,784.00.

EXECUTION

CONTRACTOR

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Securus Technologies, LLC

Acting through its Information Technology
Department

BY: Q_L

BY: O& l—l{}i/ -

Printed Name: ?..Ussc)\,\ EoBe S

Printed Name: Greg Hoffman

Title:  Onde St Grov-Yn otfRe e

Title: Director, Administrative Services

Date: 11/04/2020

Date. || [1of 2o
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Acting through its Office of Management and
Budget, ND State Procurement

svyAngie Scherbenske

Angie Scherbenske (Nov 4, 2020 14:29 CST)

Printed Name: Angie Scherbenske

Title: Procurement Officer |l

Date: 11/04/2020

Page 2 of 2



